

# No. 13-3124-ag

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNIFIED TURBINES, INC., Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, Respondent

and

JOHN NAGLE, Intervenor-Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of the Final  
Decision and Order of the United States  
Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board

---

## **BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER  
Counsel for Whistleblower  
Programs

SARAH J. STARRETT  
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Room N-2716  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5566

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
1. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings .....	4
2. Statement of Facts .....	6
3. Initial Administrative Decisions .....	12
4. Board's Final Decision and Order .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	27
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ'S FACTUAL FINDINGS, AS AFFIRMED BY THE BOARD, THAT NAGLE ENGAGED IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY, THAT UNIFIED KNEW OF THAT PROTECTED ACTIVITY, THAT NAGLE WAS DISCHARGED, AND THAT HIS PROTECTED ACTIVITY WAS A CONTRIBUTING FACTOR IN THAT DISCHARGE .....	
A. Standard of Review .....	27
B. The Board Applied the Correct Legal Burdens of Proof under AIR 21 .....	31

Table of Contents - Continued

C. Substantial Evidence Supports the Secretary's Determination That Nagle Engaged in Protected Activity ..... 34

D. Substantial Evidence Supports the Secretary's Determination That Unified Turbines Knew of Nagle's Protected Activity ..... 40

E. Substantial Evidence Supports the Secretary's Determination That Unified Terminated Nagle's Employment ..... 41

F. Substantial Evidence Supports the Determination That Nagle's Protected Activity Was a Contributing Factor to His Employment Termination ..... 53

CONCLUSION ..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

*Allen v. Stewart Enter., Inc.*,  
ARB No. 06-081, 2006 WL 6583250,  
(ARB Jul. 27, 2006), *aff'd sub nom.*  
*Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.*,  
514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 33, 53, 54

*Ameristar Airways, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.*,  
*U.S. Dep't of Labor*,  
650 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 66

*Anderson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor*,  
422 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 31, 47

*Araujo v. New Jersey Transit*,  
708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 54, 59

*Bath Iron Works Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor*,  
336 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 30

*Bechtel v. Administrative Review Board*,  
710 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 28, 29, 32, 33, 60

*Berman v. Tyco Internat'l Co.*,  
492 Fed. Appx. 152 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 48

*Brink's, Inc. v. Herman*,  
148 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 29

*Burlington N. and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White*,  
548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... 50, 51

*Castle Coal & Oil Co., Inc. v. Reich*,  
55 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 30

*Chertkova v. Connecticut General Life Ins. Co.*,  
92 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 48, 49

Cases - Continued

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	30, 47
<i>Demski v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 419 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	31, 47
<i>Gattegno v. ARB</i> , 353 Fed. Appx. 498 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	29, 59
<i>Harp v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	32, 33
<i>Hoffman v. Netjets Aviation, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 09-021, 2011 WL 1247208 (ARB Mar. 24, 2011) .....	54
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. ---, 132 S.Ct. 476 (2011) .....	28
<i>Kaynard v. Palby Lingiere, Inc.</i> , 625 F.2d 1047 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	49
<i>Klosterman v. E.J. Davies, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 08-035 (ARB Sept. 30, 2010) .....	13, 16, 44, 46, 47
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Administrative Review Board</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	30 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Marano v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	54, 60
<i>Martin Corp. v. ARB</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	30, 44, 47, 59

Cases - Continued

*Menendez v. Halliburton, Inc.*, ARB Nos. 09-002,  
-003, ALJ No. 2007-SOX-5 (ARB Sept. 13, 2011)  
(petition for review filed sub nom. *Halliburton,  
Inc. v. Administrative Review Board, U.S.  
Dep't of Labor*, No. 13-60323  
(5th Cir. 2013) ..... 52, 53, 54

*Minne v. Star Air, Inc.*,  
ARB No. 05-005 (ARB Oct. 31, 2007) ..... 13 & *passim*

*N. Am. Dismantling Corp. v. NLRB*,  
35 Fed. Appx. 132, 2002 WL 554496  
(6th Cir. 2002) ..... 49, 50

*Nat'l Assoc. of Home Builders v. Defenders  
of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007) ..... 29

*NLRB v. Hale Mfg. Co.*,  
570 F.2d 705 (8th Cir. 1978) ..... 50

*NLRB v. Ridgeway Trucking Co.*,  
622 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 50

*Poly-America, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
260 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 49

*Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA*,  
358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 28

*Simpson v. United Parcel Servs.*,  
ARB Case No., 06-065, 2005-AIR-031,  
2008 WL 921123 (ARB Mar. 14, 2008) ..... 37, 40

*Sylvester v. Paraxel Int'l LLC*,  
ARB No. 07-123, ALJ Nos. 2007-SOX-039,  
2007-SOX-042 (ARB May 25, 2011) ..... 38, 46

Cases - Continued

*Thomas v. Dillard Dep't Store*,  
116 F.3d 1432 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 49

*Trimmer v. U.S. Dep't of Labor*,  
174 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 30, 43, 44, 61

*Villanueva v. U.S. Dep't of Labor*,  
\_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2014 WL 550817  
(5th Cir. Feb 12, 2014)..... 39

*Welch v. Chao*,  
536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 31, 47

*Wiest v. Lynch*,  
710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 30, 47

*Williams v. American Airlines, Inc.*,  
ARB No. 09-018, ALJ No. 2007-AIR-4,  
2010 WL 5535815 (ARB Dec. 29, 2010)..... 51, 52

*Yadav v. L-3 Communications, Corp.*,  
ARB Case No. 08-090, 2006-AIR-016,  
2010 WL 348306 (ARB. Jan. 7, 2010)..... 37, 38

*Zurenda v. U.S. Dep't of Labor*,  
182 F.3d 902, 1999 WL 459775 (2d Cir. 1999).. 29, 30

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. 702 *et seq.*..... 27  
5 U.S.C. 704 ..... 29  
5 U.S.C. 706 ..... 61  
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) ..... 28

Atomic Energy Act of 1954,  
42 U.S.C. 2011 *et seq.*..... 38

Statutes - Continued

Energy Reorganization Act of 1974,  
42 U.S.C. 5851 *et seq.*..... 38

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,  
15 U.S.C. 7201 *et seq.*..... 30, 38, 39

Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982,  
23 U.S.C. 101 *et seq.*..... 45, 46

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act  
for the 21st Century,

49 U.S.C. 42121..... 2, 4, 51  
49 U.S.C. 42121(a)..... 4, 31, 44  
49 U.S.C. 42121(a)(1)..... 39  
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(1)..... 2, 4  
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)..... 5  
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(iii)..... 31  
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(ii)..... 31, 32  
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii)..... 32, 33  
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv)..... 33  
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A)..... 3, 27, 28

**Code of Federal Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. Part 1979..... 2, 4

29 C.F.R. 1979.102(a)..... 32  
29 C.F.R. 1979.102(b)..... 32, 47  
29 C.F.R. 1979.103..... 2, 4  
29 C.F.R. 1979.103(c)..... 2  
29 C.F.R. 1979.104..... 5  
29 C.F.R. 1979.104(b)..... 32  
29 C.F.R. 1979.104(b)(1)(i)-(iv)..... 32  
29 C.F.R. 1979.104(c)..... 32  
29 C.F.R. 1979.107..... 5  
29 C.F.R. 1979.110(a)..... 3  
29 C.F.R. 1979.112(a)..... 3

**Miscellaneous:**

Congressional Record:

135 Cong. Rec. 5033 (1989) ..... 54

Federal Register:

Secretary's Order 1-2012 (Jan. 18, 2012),  
77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012) ..... 2

Secretary's Order 2-2012,  
77 Fed. Reg. 69378 (Nov. 16, 2012) ..... 3, 23
